
Dr Gwynne Jones.
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive

CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices
LLANGEFNI
Ynys Môn - Anglesey
LL77 7TW

Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD NOTICE OF MEETING

PWYLLGOR GWAITH THE EXECUTIVE

DYDD LLUN
14 RHAGFYR 2015

  10.00 o’r gloch  

MONDAY
 14 DECEMBER 2015

  10.00 am  
SIAMBR Y CYNGOR

SWYDDFEYDD Y CYNGOR
LLANGEFNI

COUNCIL CHAMBER
 COUNCIL OFFICES

 LLANGEFNI

Swyddog Pwyllgor Ann Holmes
01248 752518 Committee Officer

Annibynnol/Independent

R Dew, K P Hughes, H E Jones and Ieuan Williams (Cadeirydd/Chair)

Plaid Lafur/Labour Party

J A Roberts (Is-Gadeirydd/Vice-Chair) and Alwyn Rowlands

Aelod Democratiaid Rhyddfrydol Cymru /Welsh Liberal Democrat (Heb Ymuno / Unaffiliated)

Aled Morris Jones

COPI ER GWYBODAETH  /  COPY FOR INFORMATION  

I Aelodau'r Cyngor Sir  /  To the Members of the County Council

Bydd aelod sydd ddim ar y Pwyllgor Gwaith yn cael gwahoddiad i’r cyfarfod i siarad (ond nid i bleidleisio) os ydy o/hi wedi 
gofyn am gael rhoddi eitem ar y rhaglen dan Reolau Gweithdrefn y Pwyllgor Gwaith. Efallai  bydd y Pwyllgor Gwaith yn 
ystyried ceisiadau gan aelodau sydd ddim ar y Pwyllgor Gwaith i siarad ar faterion eraill.

A non-Executive member will be invited to the meeting and may speak (but not vote) during the meeting, if he/she has 
requested the item to be placed on the agenda under the Executive Procedure Rules.  Requests by non-Executive 
members to speak on other matters may be considered at the discretion of The Executive. 

Public Document Pack



Please note that meetings of the Committee are filmed for live and subsequent broadcast 
on the Council’s website. The Authority is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act 
and data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the Authority’s 
published policy.

A G E N D A

1   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

To receive any declarations of interest from any Member or Officer in respect of 
any item of business.

2   URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS 
APPOINTED OFFICER  

No urgent matters at the time of dispatch of this agenda.

3   THE EXECUTIVE'S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 1 - 12)

To submit the report of the Head of Democratic Services.

4   TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REVIEW 2015/16  (Pages 13 - 30)

To submit the report of the Head of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer.

5   SCRUTINY OUTCOME PANEL: DISPOSAL OF ASSETS  (Pages 31 - 64)

To submit the final report of the Scrutiny Outcome Panel on the disposal of assets.

6   THE COUNCIL'S CORPORATE ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN (LAND AND 
BUILDINGS)  (Pages 65 - 132)

To submit the report of the Head of Highways, Waste and Property.

7   COUNCIL HOUSING DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY 2015- 2020  (Pages 133 - 
150)

To submit the report of the Head of Housing Services.

8   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To consider adoption of the following:-

“Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the press 
and public from the meeting during discussion on the following item on the grounds 
that it may involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A 
(Paragraphs 14 & 16) of the said Act”.

9   GARREGLWYD CARE HOME, HOLYHEAD  (Pages 151 - 156)

To submit the report of the Head of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer.



 

*  Key: 
Strategic – key corporate plans or initiatives 
Operational – service delivery 
For information                                                                                                                                                                 
     

1 

  ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

Report to: The Executive 
 

Date: 14 December 2015 
 

Subject: The Executive’s Forward Work Programme 
 

Portfolio Holder(s): Cllr Ieuan Williams 
 

Head of Service: Lynn Ball 
Head of Function – Council Business / Monitoring Officer 
 

Report Author: 
Tel: 
E-mail
[...]
ces 

 
Cllr Aled Morris Jones 

 The Executive 
 

8 February 2016 
 

 

10 Rent and Service 
Charge for Council 
Housing Tenants 2016-
2017. 
 
Approval. 

This is a matter for the 
Executive as it falls 
within the HRA 
Business Plan and a 
statutory duty to agree 
annual rent and 
service charges levels.  

Community Shan L Williams 
Head of Housing Services 

 
Cllr Aled Morris Jones 

 The Executive 
 

8 February 2016 

 

P
age 7



THE EXECUTIVE’S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
Period: January – August 2016   

Updated 07.12.15 

*  Key:                                                                                     
S = Strategic – key corporate plans or initiatives 
O =Operational – service delivery 
FI = For information                  

                              
5 

 

 Subject & *category 
and 

what decision is sought 
 

Decision by which 
Portfolio Holder or, if 
a collective decision, 

why 

Lead 
Department 

Responsible Officer/ 
Lead Member & contact 

for representation 

Pre-decision /  
Scrutiny (if 
applicable) 

Date to 
Executive or, if 
delegated, date 
of publication 

Date to Full 
Council (if 
applicable) 

4 weeks’ notice 
required before it 
becomes operational 
April 2016. 
 
 

11 Transformation of the 
Library Service 
 
To decide on a shortlist of 
options for formal 
consultation.  

A decision is requested 
from the Executive on 
the shortlist of options 
to be subject to 
statutory consultation 
by September 2016. 
 

Lifelong 
Learning 

Delyth Molyneux 
Head of Learning  

 
 

Cllr Kenneth P Hughes 

 
1 February 

2016 

The Executive 
 

8 February 2016 

 

12 Transformation of the 
Culture Service 
 
To decide on the options 
to implement following 
public consultation and 
expressions of interest. 

A decision is requested 
from the Executive on 
the preferred options 
for implementation in 
Stage 2 of the 
transformation 
programme (from April 
2016). 
 
 

Lifelong 
Learning 

Delyth Molyneux 
Head of Learning  
[...]
Williams 

 The Executive 
 

.. June 2016 
 
 

 

JULY 2016 

27 The Executive’s 
Forward Work 
Programme (S) 
 
Approval of monthly 
update. 

The approval of the full 
Executive is sought to 
strengthen forward 
planning and 
accountability. 
 

Council 
Business 

Huw Jones 
Head of Democratic 

Services 
 

Cllr Ieuan Williams 

 The Executive 
 

.. July 2016 
 
 

 

  
 
 

P
age 12



 
 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

REPORT TO: EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 

DATE: 14 DECEMBER 2015 

SUBJECT: TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REVIEW REPORT 2015/16 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER(S): COUNCILLOR H E JONES 

HEAD OF SERVICE: MARC JONES  (EXT. 2601) 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
TEL: 
E-MAIL: 

GARETH ROBERTS 
01248 752675 
GarethJRoberts@anglesey.gov.uk 

LOCAL MEMBERS:  n/a 

 

A - Recommendation/s and reason/s 
 

 To consider the content of the report and forward onto the next meeting of the County Council 
together with any comments. 

 

 The report is referred on to the Audit Committee for their review and feedback to the Executive 
 

 To review the report to be consistent with professional guidance and to comply with the 
recommendations of the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management. 
 

B - What other options did you consider and why did you reject them and/or opt for this option? 
 

          n/a 
 

C - Why is this decision for the Executive? 
 

To comply with the scheme of delegation, as set out in the Treasury Management Strategy           
Statement 2015/16, that was approved by this Council on 26 February 2015. 

 

CH - Is this decision consistent with policy approved by the full Council? 
 

          Yes 
 

D - Is this decision within the budget approved by the Council? 
 

          n/a 
 

DD - Who did you consult?                          What did they say?                                         

 1 Chief Executive / Strategic Leadership Team 
(SLT) (mandatory) 

 

  2 Finance / Section 151 (mandatory)  n/a – this is the Section151 Officer’s report 

  3 Leg
[...]
six months of the year to date: 

Page 19



 
 

 PWLB certainty rates 1 April 2015 to 30 September 2015 

  1 Year 5 Year 10 Year 25 Year 50 Year 

Low 1.11% 1.82% 2.40% 3.06% 3.01% 

Date 02/04/2015 02/04/2015 02/04/2015 02/04/2015 02/04/2015 

High 1.35% 2.35% 3.06% 3.66% 3.58% 

Date 05/08/2015 14/07/2015 14/07/2015 02/07/2015 14/07/2015 

Average 1.26% 2.12% 2.76% 3.39% 3.29% 

 

 
 

8. Debt Rescheduling 
 

8.1  No debt rescheduling was undertaken during the first six months of 2015/16. An exercise 
was undertaken to determine if it would be worthwhile to reschedule some of the debt, 
however, it would not be cost effective as a premium charge will occur on all premature 
repayment of loan which is greater than the savings in interest payments that would be 
achieved. 

 

9.  Activity since Quarter Two 
 

9.1  In addition to the normal transfers between call accounts designed to maximize 
Investment Income, since Quarter 2 the fixed term investment made with Nationwide 
Building Society for £5m at a rate of 0.5% matured on 17/11/15. This investment was 
rolled over with Nationwide Building Society for a further 3 months until 16/02/16 at a rate 
of 0.51%.  

 

10. Plans for next year 
 

10.1  At its next meeting in February, this Committee will consider the plans for borrowing and 
investment for the next financial year.  The initial plans, according to the current strategy 
are:- 

 

 to use the  required sum from the available general supported borrowing allocation of 
£2.189m (£2.189m in 2014/15) plus any unused allocation brought forward from this 
year; 

 to borrow, on an unsupported basis, to fund capital investment priorities, linking in to 
the transformation objectives. 

 

11. Recommendation  
 

11.1 To consider the content of the report and forward onto the next meeting of the County 
Council together with any comments. 

 

11.2 The report is referred on to the Audit Committee for their review and feedback to the 
Executive.  

Page 20


[...]
luation Officer; 

 Anwen Davies, Interim Scrutiny Manager. 

 

2.5 Additional observations from the Panel:  in reflecting on the journey of the last 4 

months, the Panel noted some observations at their last meeting (11/11/15): 

 Whilst fully recognizing that there was considerable duplication between the 

contents of the Panel meetings’ minutes and the final report, it was the clear 

view of the Elected Members that they be included as an addendum to the 

report when it was published on the Council’s website at the end of the 

calendar year.  Members noted that this should only be the case on this 

occasion in order to highlight the workload  and directly evidence the added 

value of the Scrutiny function  to the Council’s decision-making and policy 

development processes; 

 The enclosed report by the Disposal of Assets Scrutiny Panel should set a 

basis and precedent for working practice, inputs and presentation format of 

the final reports of the Council’s other scrutiny panels to the future;  

 It was the intention of the Panel to reconvene in 9 months time (September, 

2016) in order to monitor progress with the revision of the Asset Management 

Policy and Procedures Document and also to examine the Council’s 

Smallholdings Development Programme. 

Page 32



 

                                                                                                                                                                      Page 3 of 7 

 

 

3. PANEL CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Panel came to 6 main conclusions: 

3.1 CONCLUSION 1: The need to ensure an up-to-date Asset Management Policy and 

Procedures document as a sound basis for the work of the Council; 

 

3.2 CONCLUSION 2: The importance of ensuring a system of regular reporting by the 

Finance Function on rent arrears and related issues; 

 

3.3 CONCLUSION 3: The need to ensure an extension to the Development Programme 

for the Council’s Smallholdings Estate; 

 

3.4 CONCLUSION 4: Recognise the contribution of the Smarter Working work-stream to 

asset disposal; 

 

3.5 CONCLUSION 5: The need for pre-decision scrutiny of the draft Corporate Asset 

Management Plan for Land and Buildings (before consideration by the Executive); 

 

3.6 CONCLUSION 6: An audit of the Authority’s assets/property inventory to scrutinize 

the implementation of the Asset Management Policy and Procedures. 

 

The attached Final Report (APPENDIX 1) details the considerations and observations 
of the Panel together with the 25 individual recommendations agreed by the Panel. 
 

4. TIMELINE FOR REMAINING MILESTONES OF PROCESS 

DATE MILESTONE 

14/12/15 The Executive – accept the Final Report with a 

recommendation to approve the 6 main conclusions 

and the 25 individual recommendations. 

End of December, 

2015 

Publication of Final Report – on the Council’s 

website. 

 

5. RECOMMENDATIONS 

            The Executive is requested to: 

5.1 Approve the Final Report together with its 6 main conclusions and 25 individual 

recommendations; 

5.2 Note that this Final Report is to establish the basis and precedent for working 

practice, inputs and presentation format of final reports in respect of other 

scrutiny panels to the future; 

5.3 Note the intention of the Panel to reconvene in 9 months time (September, 

2016) in order to monitor progress with the revision of the Asset Management 

Policy and Procedures Document and also to examine the Council’s 

Page 33



 

                                                                                                                                                                      Page 4 of 7 

 

Smallholdings Development Programme. 

 

 

B – What other options did you consider and why did you reject them and/or opt for 

this option?  

Not Applicable. 

 

 

C – Why is this a decision for the Executive? 

In accordance with the Scrutiny Procedure Rules as contained in the Council’s Consti
[...]
ibuted to Meeting 
6 of the Scrutiny Outcome Panel (convened 
29/09/15) and were consulted on the draft 
Panel report. 

3 Legal / Monitoring Officer 
(mandatory)  
 

 No observations. 

4 Human Resources (HR) Not Applicable. 

5 Property  The Head of Service (Highways, Waste & 
Property) and the Principal Valuation Officer 
were core members of the Scrutiny Outcome 
Panel.  The Service were consulted on the 
content of the Panel’s draft report and their 
observations have been reflected in the final 
report of the Scrutiny Outcome Panel. 

6 Information Communication 
Technology (ICT) 

No observations. 

7 Scrutiny In considering a revenue budget monitoring 
report by the Interim Head of Function 
(Resources)/S151 Officer, the Corporate 
Scrutiny Committee (01/09/14) resolved to 
establish this Scrutiny Outcome Panel to 
examine the approach to disposal of the 
smallholdings portfolio and other assets.  
Specific concerns had been raised about the 
process of selling assets – with particular 
reference to the fact that the Authority may 

Page 35



 

                                                                                                                                                                      Page 6 of 7 

 

not be selling assets quickly enough. 
 
The Corporate Scrutiny Committee 
considered the report at its meeting on 
01/12/15 and resolved as follows: 

1. Approve the Final Report together 
with its 6 main conclusions and 25 
individual recommendations; 

2. That the Final Report be submitted to 
The Executive at its meeting on 14 
December, 2015; 

3. Minutes of all meetings of the 
Scrutiny Outcome Panel be included 
as an addendum to the Final Report 
when it is published on the Council’s 
website at the end of the calendar 
year and only on this occasion; 

4. That this Final Report should 
establish the basis and precendent 
for working practice, inputs and 
presentation format of final reports in 
respect of other scrutiny panels to the 
future; 

5. Note the intention of the Panel to 
reconvene in 9 months time 
(September, 2016) in order to monitor 
progress with the revision of the 
Asset Management Policy and 
Procedures Document and also to 
examine the Council’s Smallholdings 
Development Programme. 

8 Local Members Not Applicable. 

9 Any external bodies / other/s Significant unsuccessful efforts were made 
on behalf of the Scrutiny Panel to seek an 
expert, external and impartial input on the 
current version of the Asset Management 
Policy & Procedures document (paragraph 
3.3.1 of the Final Report refers). 

 
 

E – Risks and any mitigation (if relevant)  

1 Economic Not Applicable. 

2 Anti-poverty Not Applicable. 

3 Crime and Disorder Not Applicable. 

4 Environmental Not Applicable. 

5 Equalities Not Applicable. 

6 Outcome Agreements Not Applicable. 

7 Other Not Applicable. 

Page 36



 

                                                                                                                                                                      Page 7 of 7 

 

 
 
 
 

F - Appendices: 

Scrutiny Outcome Panel: Disposal of Assets – Final Report. 

 

 
 

FF - Background papers (please contact the author of the Report for any further 

information): 

Chair of the Scrutiny Outcome Panel c/o Anwen Davies, Interim Scrutiny Manager, Isle of 

Anglesey County Council, Council Offices, Llangefni.  LL77 7TW. 

 

 
 

Page 37



Final Report  - 
Scrutiny Outcome Panel: Disposal of Assets  
 

1 

 

SCRUTINY 

APPENDIX 1  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
“It has been identified that a poor fit between service requirements and the property asset from 
which it is delivered is a risk to the Authority.  If the asset does not support service delivery it will 
detract from the Council’s services to its citizens” 

[Public Sector Asset Management Guide to Best Practice] 

 
  
 
 
 
 
Corporate Scrutiny Unit 

November, 2015 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

SCRUTINY OUTCOME P
[...]
heoli 
Asedau Corfforaethol ar gyfer Tiroedd ac 
Adeiladau (cyn ystyriaeth gan y Pwyllgor 
Gwaith) / Pre-decision scrutiny of the Corporate 
Asset Management Plan for Land & Buildings 
(prior to consideration by the Executive). 

8 03/11/15 
[9.00 – 10.30yb/am] 

Ystafell / Room 1003 Adroddiad drafft y Panel, tynnu casgliadau a 
chytuno ar argymhellion / Draft Panel Report, 

P
age 62



3 
 

draw conclusions and agree recommendations. 

9 11/11/15 
[9.00 – 10.00yb/am] 

Ystafell Bwyllgor 1 / Committee 
Room 1 

Cytuno Adroddiad Terfynol y Panel Canlyniad 
Sgriwtini / Sign-off Final Panel Report. 

 

P
age 63



T
his page is intentionally left blank



CC-016749-LB/229501 

Page 1 of 3 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

Report to: Executive and Council 
 

Date: Informal Executive – 30th November 2015 
Executive – 14th December 2015 
Council –  
 

Subject: Corporate Asset Management Plan for Land & Buildings 
2015 - 2020 
 

Portfolio Holder(s): Councillor J Arwell Roberts 
 

Head of Service: Dewi R Williams (HOS Highways, Waste & Property) 
 

Report Author: 
Tel: 
E-mail: 

Chris Staddon (Corporate Assets Transformation 
Manager) 
2273 
ChrisStaddon@anglesey.gov.uk 

Local Members:  N/A 
 

 

A –Recommendation/s and reason/s 

RECOMMENDATION 
The Executive recommends to the full Council the adoption of the Corporate Asset 
Management Plan for Land and Buildings for the period 2015 – 2020. 
 
REASON 
This decision is required in order to replace the previous Asset Management Plan 
approved by the Council in 2009 which is now out of date. 
 
This Corporate Asset Management Plan for Land and Buildings is a high level strategic 
document that sets the direction for the management of the Councils assets for the next 
five years. Its purpose is to: 
 

1. Ensure there is a co-ordinated, corporate and holistic approach to the management 
of our assets. 
 

2. To ensure the alignment of our assets with current and future service delivery. 
 

3. To challenge the st
[...]
                     

                 

                Section 1- Static Section 

                        Executive Summary   ______________________3 

1.1 Introduction _______________________________ 6 

 

1.2  Scope and Drivers      _______________________8 

                       1.3 The Land & Property Asset Base ______________11 

                       1.4 Managing the Assets _______________________ 14 

           Section 2 – Working Section 

 

2.1  Service Transformation _____________________17 

 

2.2  Energy Efficiency  _________________________ 38 

                       2.3 Listed Buildings ___________________________39 

                       2.4 Asset Rationalisation _______________________41 

            2.5 Conclusion and Action Plan___________________43 

 

Appendix 1 – Capital Budgets     _______________46 

 

Appendix 2 – CLBAG Governance Model _______ 51 

                       

Appendix 3 – Condition Data__________________52 

 

Appendix 4 – Inventory of Highways Assets ______54 

 

Appendix 5 – Listed Building Register___________56 

 

Appendix 6 – Rationalisation Register __________ 57 

 

 

 

Page 70



 

Page 3 of 60 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

This Corporate Asset Management Plan for Land and Buildings is a high level 

strategic document that sets the direction for the management of the Councils assets 

for the period 2015 to 2020.  

As we know, the island faces a decade of significant investment and change with 

major infrastructure projects such as Wylfa Newydd and other science, technology 

and leisure projects being planned across the island. These projects will provide 

significant challenges, risks and opportunities which will impact on the Councils 

services and its assets. 

The purpose of this plan is to ensure the alignment of our assets with service 

delivery in order to meet these challenges and to identify opportunities for selling 

those assets that are no longer required for front line service deli
[...]
 

 

 

C – Why is this a decision for the Executive? 

This is a decision for the Executive Committee as it lays a foundation for our vision to 

Develop Council Houses for the future and for agreeing on the main principles which will 

need to be included in such a strategy. 

 

Clause 9 of the strategy refers to considering establishing a Subsidiary Company or a 

Special Purpose Vehicle. I wish to emphasise that this means considering the advantages 

and disadvantages to the Council of so doing and is not a decision to establish a Subsidiary 

Company.  

 

 
 

D – Is this decision consistent with policy approved by the full Council? 

This decision is consistent with two of the Corporate Priorities which have already been 

approved by the full Council, namely:- 

 

i) Increasing our Housing Options and Reducing Poverty 

ii) Regenerating our Communities and Developing the Economy 

 
 

DD – Is this decision within the budget approved by the Council? 

The targets contained in the Council Housing Development Strategy for the period 2015 – 

2020 are in accordance with the provision contained within the Housing Revenue Account 30 

year business plan. 

 

A provision of £13.798m has been included in our business plan for purchasing existing 

properties and developing new builds. 

 

This expenditure will mainly be funded from the Housing Revenue Account together with a 

loan of £2.6m from our borrowing cap which is around £13m and the interest costs on the 

loan will be paid from the Housing Revenue Account. 

 

 
                                                                   

                         

Page 134



 

CC-14562-LB/186954  Page 3 of 2 

 

E – Who did you consult?        What did they say? 

 1 Chief Executive / Strategic 
Leadership Team (SLT) 
(mandatory) 

 

 2 

 

Finance / Section 151 
(mandatory)  

Comments were received from the Section 
151 Officer with regard to the financial 
criteria we shall be using to assess the 
[...]
d include ensuring that the 

tenants of our new homes would not have right to buy, and such a subsidiary company 

would be in a better position to be able to accept properties that do not meet the 

Development Quality Requirements should we wish to do this, for example, following the 

Wylfa Newydd development period, the developer might have workers’ accommodation that 

are no longer required. 

 

10.  Targets 2015 – 2020 

 

2015/16  10    (current housing stock units) 

2016/17  40   (27 new, 13 current housing stock) 

2017/18  15   (10 new, 5 current housing stock)  

2018/19  15   (10 new, 5 current housing stock) 

2019/20  15   (10 new, 5 current housing stock)  

 

11.  Managing Performance 

 

It is essential to have performance management procedures in place during the 

development process. 

 

For new developments we will monitor:- 

 

 The cost against the budget 

 The number of local jobs and apprenticeships created 

 Length of time of the development against the agreement 

 The standard of the finish on building work 

 The design of the scheme 

 Tenants’ satisfaction 

 The annual programme – performance against the strategy’s targets 

 The role of the Housing Services Board in the process. 

Page 146



Page 147



Page 148



Document is Restricted

Page 149

Agenda Item 9By virtue of paragraph(s) 14, 16 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 The Executive's Forward Work Programme
	Exec report template 14-12-15
	ExecFWP - 14-12-15

	4 Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2015/16
	5 Scrutiny Outcome Panel: Disposal of Assets
	Covering Report - Scrutiny Outcome Panel
	Final Report - Disposal of Assets
	Appendix 1 - Terms of Reference
	Appendix 2 - Schedule of meetings

	6 The Council's Corporate Asset Management Plan (Land and Buildings)
	Report - Asset Management Plan
	Appendix - Corporate Asset Management Plan for Land  Buildings

	7 Council Housing Development Strategy 2015- 2020
	Report - Council Housing Dev Strategy
	Appendix 1 - Development Strategy
	Appendix 2 - Council House Development Program 15-16
	Appendix 3 - Areas for Council House Development 2016-17

	9 Garreglwyd Care Home, Holyhead



Minutes of the meeting


1

THE EXECUTIVE

Minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2015

PRESENT:  Councillor Ieuan Williams (Chair) 
Councillor J Arwel Roberts (Vice-Chair)

Councillors Richard Dew, Kenneth Hughes, Aled Morris Jones, 
H Eifion Jones, Alwyn Rowlands.

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive
Corporate Director of Community
Head of Resources and Section 151 Officer
Head of Council Business/Monitoring Officer (for item 9) 
Head of Highways, Waste and Property
Head of Adults’ Services 
Head of Democratic Services
Corporate Assets Transformation Manager (CS) 
Business Manager (Housing Services) (NM) 
Interim Scrutiny Manager (for item 5)
Principal Valuation officer (TDE) 
Committee Officer (ATH)

APOLOGIES:

ALSO PRESENT:

 

None

Councillors John Griffith, Llinos Medi Huws, R. Meirion Jones, 
Alun Mummery, Nicola Roberts

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

No declaration of interest was received.

2 URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS 
APPOINTED OFFICER 

None to report.

3 THE EXECUTIVE'S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The report of the Head of Democratic Services incorporating the Executive’s 
Forward Work Programme for the period from January to August, 2016 was 
presented for the Executive’s approval.

The Head of Democratic Services updated the Committee on the contents of the 
Work Programme as follows –



2

•  That item 3 on the work programme, Procurement Strategy and Policy scheduled 
for consideration at the Executive’s December, 2015 meeting has been deferred to 
January, 2016.
•  That item 6, Schools Modernisation (Bro Rhosyr and Bro Aberffraw) and item 7, 
Llangefni Skate Park are items new to the work programme for consideration in 
January, 2016. Subsequent to the Executive’s last meeting, but not currently shown 
on the work programme, the matter of the
Weekly Waste Collection Options Appraisal will be revisited at the Executive’s 
January meeting.
•  That item 10, Rent and Service Charge for Council Housing Tenants scheduled 
for March, 2016 had been brought forward for consideration at the Executive’s 
February, 2016 meeting.
 
In response to a question regarding the inclusion of the Application to Suspend 
Right to Buy on the work programme for the March, 2016 meeting given that the 
Executive has already assented to such an application being made, the Executive 
was informed by the Head of Democratic Services that it was understood that the 
report in March is intended to inform the Executive of progress and the outcome of 
consultation on the matter. The Portfolio Member for Housing and Social Services 
confirmed that due process has been followed.

It was resolved to confirm the Executive’s updated Forward Work Programme 
for the period from January to August, 2016, subject to the additional change 
outlined at the meeting.

4 TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REVIEW 2015/16 

The report of the Head of Resources and Section 151 Officer incorporating the 
Treasury Management Mid-Year Review for 2015/16 was presented for the 
Executive’s consideration.

The Portfolio Member for Finance informed the Executive that the mid-year review 
report is to be referred to the Audit and Governance Committee and to the County 
Council and covers the Authority’s borrowing and investment arrangements. The 
Portfolio Member said that the position has not changed significantly from that of 
last year due to the continuing low level of interest rates and the outlook for the UK 
economy.

In response to a question about debt rescheduling and whether the authorised 
boundary for external debt has been assessed following the announcement of the 
draft settlement for Anglesey, the Head of Resources and Section 151 Officer said 
that the Authority has sought guidance from its treasury advisors regarding the 
benefits of debt rescheduling but because the premium charge that would  occur on 
all premature repayment of loan is greater than the savings in interest payments it 
was deemed not to be cost-effective. The situation will be kept under review in line 
with any interest rates movements. The Officer said that because the report was 
prepared before the announcement of the local government settlement was made, 
no assessment of the authorised boundary for external debt has been carried out. 
However, he foresaw that the Authority would remain within limits and that the 
details will be included in the report to the Executive on the capital programme.



3

It was resolved:

•  To accept the Treasury Management Mid-Year Review report and to forward 
it to the next meeting of the County Council without further comment.
•  That the report is referred on to the Audit and Governance Committee for 
its review and feedback to the Executive.

5 SCRUTINY OUTCOME PANEL: DISPOSAL OF ASSETS FINAL REPORT 

The final report of the Scrutiny Outcome Panel appointed by the Corporate Scrutiny 
Committee to examine the Authority’s approach to the management and disposal of 
assets including the smallholdings portfolio, was presented for the Executive’s 
consideration.

Councillor R. Meirion Jones, Chair of the Scrutiny Outcome Panel reported on the 
main substance of the Panel’s findings.

It was resolved:

•  To approve the Final Report together with its 6 main conclusions and 25 
individual recommendations.
•  To note that this Final report is to establish the basis and precedent for 
working practice, inputs and presentation format of final reports in respect of 
other scrutiny panels to the future.
•  To note the intention of the Panel to reconvene in 9 months’ time 
(September, 2016) in order to monitor progress with the revision of the Asset 
Management Policy and Procedures Document and also to examine the 
Council’s Smallholdings Development Programme.

6 THE COUNCIL'S CORPORATE ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN (LAND AND 
BUILDINGS) 

The report of the Head of Highways, Waste and Property Services incorporating the 
Corporate Asset Management Plan for Land and Buildings for 2015 to 2020 was 
presented for the Executive’s consideration.

The Portfolio Member for Highways, Waste and Property reported that the 
Corporate Asset Management Plan for Land and Buildings is a high level strategic 
document that sets out the direction for the management for the Council’s assets 
for the next five years.

The Chair suggested that the associated Asset Management Action Plan be 
amplified to include details of the officer and/or forum responsible for monitoring 
progress against the actions therein and that also, consideration be given to 
bringing forward priority actions e.g. the development and adoption of a corporate 
energy policy. The Corporate Asset Transformation Manager said that he would in 
consultation with the Head of Highways, Waste and Property, look at how the 
Action Plan can be reworked to include more detail and to reschedule high priority 
actions.



4

It was resolved to recommend to the full Council the adoption of the 
Corporate Asset Management Plan for Land and Buildings for the period 
2015-2020.

7 COUNCIL HOUSING DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY 2015- 2020 

The report of the Head of Housing Services incorporating the Council Housing 
Development Strategy for 2015 to 2020 was presented for the Executive’s 
consideration.

The Portfolio Member for Housing and Social Services reported that the Strategy 
sets out the Council’s vison for the development of council housing and how that 
vision is to be delivered over the course of the next five years.

In response to a question whether in view of the consideration being given by the 
Westminster Government to discontinue lifetime tenancies, the Authority would 
similarly consider such an option to ensure flexibility and the best use of its housing 
resource, the Housing Services Business Manager said that the matter is devolved 
to the Welsh Government but that he was not aware that it is under consideration.

The Chair referred to the timetable for considering establishing a subsidiary 
company or special purpose vehicle as per clause 9 of the Strategy. The Chief 
Executive said that whilst initial discussions have taken place, further work needs to 
be undertaken in the next quarter to examine what is the best way forward.

It was resolved to approve the Council Housing Development Strategy 2015-
2020.

8 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

It was considered and resolved under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting during the discussion on 
the following item on the grounds that it involves the disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Schedule 12A (Paragraphs 14 and 16)  of the said Act.

9 GARREGLWYD CARE HOME, HOLYHEAD 

The report of the Head of Council Business/Monitoring Officer in relation to 
Garreglwyd Care Home, Holyhead was presented for the Executive’s information.

It was resolved to note the report.

Councillor Ieuan Williams
Chair


